

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
v.	§	Case No.: 3-09-CV-0298-N
	§	
STANFORD INTERNATIONAL BANK, LTD., ET AL.,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	

**RECEIVER'S RESPONSE TO
EXAMINER'S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION NO. 1**

Kevin M. Sadler, Lead Attorney
Texas Bar No. 17512450
kevin.sadler@bakerbotts.com
Robert I. Howell
Texas Bar No. 10107300
robert.howell@bakerbotts.com
David T. Arlington
Texas Bar No. 00790238
david.arlington@bakerbotts.com
1500 San Jacinto Center
98 San Jacinto Blvd.
Austin, Texas 78701-4078
Tel: 512.322.2500
Fax: 512.322.2501

Timothy S. Durst
Texas Bar No. 00786924
tim.durst@bakerbotts.com
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 75201-2980
Tel: 214.953.6500
Fax: 214.953.6503

**ATTORNEYS FOR RECEIVER
RALPH S. JANVEY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES..... 1

A. The Receiver may pursue claw-back claims against account holders, and the Examiner’s criticisms of these claims are unfounded..... 1

1. Fraudulent transfer actions..... 6

2. Relief defendants and disgorgement. 8

3. Claw-back claims are proper against customers accused of no wrongdoing, and the Receiver does not intend to pursue claw-back claims only against customers with accounts at Pershing or JP Morgan. 10

4. The inability to recover all CD-related proceeds is not a reason to abandon efforts to recover what can be recovered..... 11

B. The Court should reject the Examiner’s recommendation that all Stanford customer accounts be released from the asset freeze..... 12

1. The freeze order is supported by ample legal authority. 13

2. The freeze order is equitable and narrowly tailored to preserve the Receiver’s ability to recover Estate assets. 20

3. The Receiver is working expeditiously to complete the account review process..... 22

C. The Receiver has accepted and is implementing the Examiner’s recommendations concerning the release process. 23

II. CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Am. Metals Exch. Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 71 (3rd Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Bolze</i> , 2009 WL 1313249 (E.D. Tenn. 2009)	18
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Foreign Fund</i> , 2007 WL 1850007 (M.D. Tenn. 2007)	18
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Foreign Fund</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (M.D. Tenn. 2008)	18
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Kimberlynn Creek Ranch</i> , 276 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2002)	11, 17, 18
<i>Cunningham v. Brown</i> , 265 U.S. 1 (1924).....	15
<i>Donell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008)	12, 17
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Dixon</i> , 835 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Goldberg v. Chong</i> , 2007 WL 2028792 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	17
<i>In re Burton Wiand Receivership Cases</i> , 2008 WL 818504 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	16
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 123 B.R. 702 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	11
<i>In re Randy</i> , 189 B.R. 425 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995)	15
<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 209 B.R. 424 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1997).....	15
<i>In re Slatkin</i> , 525 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17

In re Sprint Mortgage Bankers Corp.,
164 B.R. 224 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)14, 15

In re Wiand,
2007 WL 963165 (M.D. Fla. 2007) 16

Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill,
462 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2001)23, 28

Marion v. Benistar, Ltd.,
2005 WL 563698 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 17

Mays v. Lombard,
1998 WL 386159 (N.D. Tex. 1998).....12, 17

Obermaier v. Arnett,
2002 WL 31654535 (M.D. Fla 2002) 17

Quilling ex rel. Sardaukar Holdings, IBC v. Schonsky,
2006 WL 3772302 (N.D. Tex. 2006)..... 17

Quilling v. 3D Mktg., LLC,
2007 WL 1058217 (N.D. Tex. 2007)..... 12, 16, 18

Quilling v. Cristell,
2006 WL 316981 (W.D.N.C. 2006) 16

Quilling v. Gilliland,
2002 WL 373560 (N.D. Tex. 2002)..... 17

Quilling v. Grand Street Trust,
2005 WL 1983879 (W.D.N.C. 2005) 16

Quilling v. Humphries,
2006 WL 2934276 (N.D. Tex. 2006)..... 17

Quilling v. Schonsky,
2007 WL 2710703 (5th Cir. 2007)16, 17

Quilling v. Stark,
2007 WL 415351 (N.D. Tex. 2007)..... 17

Quilling v. Trade Partners Inc.,
2008 WL 4283359 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 16, 2008) 15

Reneker v. Offill,
Civil Action No. 3:08-CV-1394-D, 2009 WL 804134 (N.D. Tex. 2009)..... 12

Scholes v. African Enter., Inc.,
838 F. Supp. 349 (N.D. Ill. 1993) 17

Scholes v. African Enter., Inc.,
854 F. Supp. 1315 (N.D. Ill. 1994) 17

Scholes v. Lehmann,
56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 11, 12, 15, 17

SEC v. Alanar, Inc.,
2008 WL 1994854 (S.D. Ind. 2008) 18

SEC v. Am. Bd. of Trade, Inc.,
830 F.2d 431 (2nd Cir. 1987) 23

SEC v. Amerifirst Funding,
2008 WL 282275 (N.D. Tex. 2008)..... 18

SEC v. AmeriFirst Funding, Inc.,
2008 WL 1959843 (N.D. Tex. 2008)..... 18

SEC v. Behrens,
2008 WL 2485599 (D. Neb. June 17, 2008) 15

SEC v. Better Life Club of Am., Inc.,
995 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 18

SEC v. Black,
163 F.3d 188 (3rd Cir. 1998).....27, 28, 29

SEC v. Capital Consultants, LLC.,
397 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2005) 15

SEC v. Cavanagh,
155 F.3d 129 (2nd Cir. 1998) 11, 17, 18, 25, 26, 29

SEC v. Chem. Trust,
2000 WL 33231600 (S.D. Fla. 2000) 18

SEC v. Cherif,
933 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 18, 26, 27, 28, 29

SEC v. Colello,
139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998) 17, 19, 23, 25, 28

SEC v. Cook,
2001 WL 256172 (N.D. Tex. 2001)..... 17

SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.,
290 F.3d 80 (2nd Cir. 2002) 14

SEC v. Cross Fin. Servs.,
908 F. Supp. 718 (C.D. Cal. 1995) 18

SEC v. Dowdell,
2002 WL 31357059 (W.D. Va. 2002) 18

SEC v. Drucker,
318 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (N.D. Ga. 2004) 14

SEC v. Elfindepan,
2002 WL 31165146 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 30, 2002) 11, 17, 18, 23, 24

SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.,
408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005) 23

SEC v. First Pac. Bancorp.,
142 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1998) 23

SEC v. Forex Asset Mgmt. LLC,
242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001) 14

SEC v. George,
426 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2005) 11, 13, 18, 19, 20

SEC v. Great White Marine & Recreation, Inc.,
428 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2005) 22, 24, 26

SEC v. HealthSouth Corp.,
261 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (N.D. Ala. 2003) 26

SEC v. Hickey,
322 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2003) 23

SEC v. Infinity Group Co.,
212 F.3d 180 (3rd Cir. 2000) 18

SEC v. Infinity Group Co.,
226 Fed. Appx. 217 (3rd Cir. 2007) 14

SEC v. Infinity Group Co.,
993 F. Supp. 324 (E.D. Pa. 1998) 18

SEC v. JT Wallenbrock & Assocs.,
440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006) 18

SEC v. Kings Real Estate Inv. Trust,
222 F.R.D. 660 (D. Kan. 2004) 11

SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.,
458 F.2d 1082 (2nd Cir. 1972)24, 30

SEC v. Merrill Scott & Assoc., Ltd.,
2007 WL 26981 (D. Utah Jan. 3, 2007)..... 15

SEC v. Milan Capital Group, Inc.,
2000 WL 236374 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 18

SEC v. Res. Dev. Int’l, LLC,
487 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2007) 17

SEC v. TLC Invs. & Trade Co.,
147 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (C.D. Cal. 2001) 11

SEC v. Unifund SAL,
910 F.2d 1028 (2nd Cir. 1990) 25

Sender v. Buchanan,
84 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 1996) 17

Stenger v. Rogers,
2006 WL 449151 (N.D. Ga. 2006) 17

Stenger v. World Harvest Church, Inc.,
2006 WL 870310 (N.D. Ga. 2006) 17

Terry v. Dowdell,
2006 WL 2360933 (W.D. Va. Aug. 11, 2006) 17

Terry v. June,
432 F. Supp. 2d 635 (W.D. Va. 2006)16, 17

United States v. Durham,
86 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 14

Warfield v. Alaniz,
453 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D. Ariz. 2006)..... 16

Warfield v. Arpe,
2007 WL 549467 (N.D. Tex. 2007)..... 16

Warfield v. Byron,
436 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2006) 12, 16, 17

Warfield v. Carnie,
Civil Action No. 3:04-cv-633-R, 2007 WL 1112591 (N.D. Tex. 2007)15, 17

Warwil v. Farah,
2003 WL 23095657 (S.D. Ind. 2003) 17

Wing ex rel. 4NExchange, L.L.C. v. Yager,
2003 WL 23354487 (D. Utah 2003) 17

Wing v. Hammons,
No. 2:08-CV-00620, 2009 WL 1362389 (D. Utah, May 14, 2009) 16

Wing v. Harrison,
2004 WL 966298 (D. Utah 2004)12, 17

Wing v. Kendrick,
No. 2:08-CV-01002-DB, 2009 WL 1362383 (D. Utah, May 14, 2009)..... 16

Wing v. Wharton,
No. 2:08-CV-00887-DB, 2009 WL 1392679 (D. Utah, May 15, 2009)..... 16

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. § 78u (West 1997) 26, 27, 28, 29

TEX. BUS. & COMM. CODE ANN. § 24.001 (West 2009).....15, 16

TEX. BUS. & COMM. CODE ANN. § 24.008 (West 2009)..... 16

FED. R. CIV. P. 5(b)(2) 35

FED. R. CIV. P. 64 25
